
Dachshund Dash - Butterfly House - Everyones favourite ‘Blue’ Dog - Real
Dinosaurs - Trade Sites - State Jersey Show - Wood Chop, Make, Bake, Grow,
Create - Show Jumping - Poultry - Live Music - Food -
Motorcycle Show & Shine - Sheep - Dog Jump - Showbags 

Show Day Saturday 12th October  9am-3pm
Horse Show Sunday 13th October 2024 

camperdownshowgrounds.com.au

Community Bank 
Cobden & Camperdown
Camperdown Show 



#CommunityBankCobdenandDistricts



Postal Address: PO Box 161, Camperdown Vic 3260 
Showgrounds Address: 2 Mt Leura Road 
Email: camperdownpa@gmail.com 
Facebook: Camperdown Showgrounds 
Website: camperdownshowgrounds.com.au 
Show Secretary: Jasmine Edwards 0438 176 511 
President: Andy Graham  
Vice President: Andy Riordon 0419 356 257 
Secretary: Cheryl McMahon 0419 464 567 
Treasurer: Amelia O’Connor 0418 326 219 
Committee: Geoff Risbey(Life Member), Andy Graham, Rebecca
Lines- Kelly, Will Cole, Jo Stephens, Roz Holmes, Bob Liddle, Annette
Hickey, Ian Gladman, Garry Brian, Leah Boyd, Noelene Powling, Kylie
Spokes, Jenn Downie, Gary Cronin.

SECTION STEWARDS: 
Horses: Jasmine Edwards 
Sheep: Geoff Risbey/Will Cole 
Poultry: Clayton Horspole 
Cattle: Phillippa Fleming / Kasey Sheilds 
Motorcycle Show & Shine: Kylie Spokes 
Homecrafts: Noelene Powling, Annette Hickey, Rebecca Lines-Kelly 

HONORARY LIFE MEMBERS: 

CAMPERDOWN PASTORAL & AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY 
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Anderson, L G
Boyd, J A
Brisbane, W R
Davis, Mrs B
Doherty, Mrs M
Draffen, Mrs B
Fisher, F
Goonan, J E
Greig, J F
Grimwade, H T
Gunner, AG
Hall, W
Harrison, C T
Heard, E T
Heath, P F
Hindhaugh, W J

Kerr, R H 
Law Smith, P G 
Lewer, Mrs S A 
McAlpine, R 
McClelland, R B 
McDonald, I D 
McGarvie, Keith 
Oppenhein, C C 
Oppenhein, Mrs L I 
Pain, H E G 
Podger, E H 
Podger, W 
Rahles-Rahbula, A N 
Rahles-Rahbula, C R 
Rand, G 
Rantall, Mr H 

Risby, Geoff 
Sadler, F 
Taylor, Alan 
Teal, Mrs W 
Thomas, N B 
Thompson, R C 
Thornton, J T 
Towner, J R 
Vagg, Geo 
Wade, C 
Wade, Mrs 
Wallace, Mr N 
Wilson, J C 
Wright, N



Pre-paid Family Membership $25.00 
(see Membership Form on back of Entry Form) 

At the Gate Prices: 
Family Ticket $30.00 

2 Adults & 2 Children 17 & under of the same family
Adults (18+ years) $15.00
Pensioners (not health care card) $5 
Students 5-17yo $5.00
4yo & under FREE

SATURDAY GATE ENTRY FEES:

SUNDAY GATE ENTRY FEES:

DONATIONS:

TRADE STANDS:
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$20 per exhibitor. Members Free 

The Committee of the Camperdown Pastoral & Agricultural
Society is most grateful to the generous supporters who have
provided sponsorship and trophies. Their assistance is greatly
appreciated.

Trade spaces are available to organisations, local businesses,
community groups and hobby / interest groups. Application
forms for trade space are available on our website:
camperdownshowgrounds.com.au



THANK YOU TO OUR DIAMOND SPONSOR!

Visit Loaf and Lounge for
hand-molded bread,

traditional sourdoughs,
cakes, pastries and a cafe,
trading seven days a week.

With 95% of the food being
produced in-house from
scratch, Loaf and Lounge

products are fresh,
wholesome and showcase

local produce wherever
possible.



Saturday Gate Entry Fees:
Pre-paid Family Membership $25.00 (see Membership Form on back of Entry
Form) At the Gate Prices:
Family Ticket $30.00 - 2 Adults & 2 Children 17 and under of the family. Adults
(18+ years) $15.00,
Pensioners (not health care card) & Students 5-17yo $5.00, 4yo & under free.
· Positive identification of all animals must be produced when required.
· Protests must be lodged with the Secretary no later than 4pm on the day of
the Show, accompanied by a deposit of $50. Protests will be considered by a
Committee appointed for the purpose and if reasonable grounds are shown,
the deposit will be refunded.
· All prize money not collected by 5pm on show day, shall become the property
of the Camperdown P & A Society Inc.
· The Committee reserves the right to refuse, cancel or reject any entry without
giving a reason for doing so. The Committee’s decision on all points shall be
final without recourse.
· All entries must be made subject to the Rules and Regulations of the Society
and they are only accepted on this distinct understanding.
· All persons causing annoyance by loud comments on the decision of the
judge, or other unseemly or insulting behaviour will, after having been
cautioned by a member of the Committee, Steward or the Secretary is
expelled from the Show, and if an exhibitor, may have their exhibits disqualified.
· The Committee may withhold any prize(s) where an exhibitor in making an
entry has made statements proved to their satisfaction to be erroneous or
fraudulent. Such exhibitor and their stock will be disqualified and excluded
from exhibiting, riding, or competing at the Societies Show. A disqualified
exhibitor if also a member, shall be liable for expulsion from the Society.
· Any disqualification shall be endorsed by all affiliated Societies in the South
West Vas Group.
· No ribbon or card won at previous shows should be attached to or displayed
on or near an exhibit.
· All competitors and exhibitors shall take part in competitions and attend their
exhibits at their own risk. The Society will not be responsible for any accident
that may result to an exhibit or competitor as a result of the competition.
· Owners and exhibitors must have their own Public Liability Insurance. If any
exhibit whilst on the Societies grounds, shall cause or be the cause of injury or
damage to other exhibitors, property or the general public. The owner of such
exhibit shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Society against all damages,
costs and claims.

SHOW DAY BY-LAWS
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· In the event of any accident occurring at the grounds, licensed first aid are
engaged for both days of the show.
· Duty of Care is required of all competitors to avoid exposing themselves, other
people and property to injury or damage.  
· The Society shall not under any circumstances hold itself responsible for the
loss or damage of livestock or any other exhibit at the Society’s showgrounds.
It is the owners’ responsibility to provide security to keep their animals safe for
the duration of the event.
· Hazard and Incident Reporting. Exhibitors and Competitors must report any
hazards and incidents to Secretary’s Office immediately. 
All areas must be kept clean and tidy with access and exit routes available at
all times. Care must be taken to minimise trip hazards. 
· Media comments regarding the Camperdown P & A Society Inc. should be
referred to the President, Secretary or Show Secretary.
· The use of Tranquilizers, Stimulants or any drugs capable of affecting the
performance or behaviour of animals is forbidden.
· Competitors are advised that tests for forbidden substances may be carried
out during the Show and that testing all animals is at the owner’s risk. Testing
for forbidden substances will be carried out under veterinary supervision.
· PHOTOGRAPHS: The Camperdown P & A Society will be taking photographs
which may be used by the P & A Society Website, Facebook, and other
advertising, etc. Your attendance is considered permission for the images to
be used.
· SMOKING: We ask that everyone abides by the current smoking laws & take
notice of signs located around the grounds.
· ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT: Exhibitors should supply their own “Safety Switch” for
installation at each power outlet they use. Power boards must be fitted with
current overload protection. All exhibitors’ electrical items, including leads,
must have current safety compliance tags. Tagging on the day will cost $50
per tag.
· Use of radiant electrical /gas heaters and double adaptors are prohibited.
· RESPECT Bullying is an issue in many sports today. VAS Ltd wants members,
organizers and officials to know that bullying is not acceptable at any VAS Ltd
events. Every official, competitor & helper has the right to be treated with
dignity and respect. VAS Ltd has a responsibility to ensure this occurs at our
events. VAS Ltd can only discipline the appropriate person/s if intimidation is
reported. We encourage any person who feels they have been bullied to report
it in writing to VAS Ltd: · Reports will be handled promptly and confidentially;
· Disciplinary action will be taken against those who have bullied others at
events run under the auspices of VAS Ltd.
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POULTRY SECTION 
Chief Steward: Clayton Horspole 0428 931 369 
POSTAL ENTRIES CLOSE: Friday 4th October 2023 
Post to: PO Box 161, Camperdown VIC 3260 
JUDGE: TBA 
ENTRY FEES: All Juniors (exhibitors under 16 years) - $2.00 
ENTRY FEES: Seniors - $3.00 per entry 
PRIZES:

1st & 2nd Place Card awarded to all classes 
Rosettes for Champions & Reserves in each section 
Champion Bird in Show prize or product worth $100 & The
Norm Podger Memorial Trophy 
Reserve Bird in Show prize or product worth $50
Champion Junior Bird prize or product worth $50

RULES: 
Every person handling an animal must complete an Animal
Participant Waiver. 
Birds to be penned by 9.30am. Juniors must pen own birds. 
Judging starts at 10am. 
Birds can only be entered in One (1) class. 
All Birds are to be healthy and well presented. 
Stewards have the authority to remove any birds which
appear sick or diseased. 
Birds to remain in pens until 3pm. Presentation of awards
will be at approx 2-2.30pm. 

~ CHAMPION BIRD IN SHOW & RESERVE BIRD IN SHOW 
~ CHAMPION & RESERVE WATER FOWL 
~ CHAMPION & RESERVE STANDARD HARD FEATHER 
~ CHAMPION & RESERVE BANTAM HARD FEATHER 
~ CHAMPION & RESERVE STANDARD SOFT FEATHER 
~ CHAMPION & RESERVE BANTAM SOFT FEATHER 
~ CHAMPION & RESERVE JUNIOR BIRD 
~ CHAMPION & RESERVE JUNIOR PET BIRD OR PET WATERFOWL 

Sponsors of this section:
All Farm Animal Health 
CopRice 
Peter Pure Animal Foods 
Australian Poultry Magazine 
Laucke Mills

Avian Influenza 
Please note the P&A Society will be

following the current poultry at
shows guidelines available on the

Agriculture Victoria Website   



OEG Black Red L.L.
OEG Black Red D.L.
OEG Blue Red
OEG Brown Red
OEG Duckwing
OEG Pile
OEG Wheaton Black Tail
OEG Wheaton Blue Tail
OEG AOC - Standard
Indian Game Dark
Indian Game Jubilee
Indian Game Blue
Australian Game
Pit Game
AOV - 

Ancona
Australcorp
Belgian
Frizzle
Japanese
Langshan
Leghorn
Orpington
Pekin
Rhode Island Red
Seabright
Sussex
Wyandotte
AOV-

70
72
74
76
78
80
82
84
86
88
90
92
94
96

71
73
75
77
79
81
83
85
87
89
91
93
95
97

male female
Andalusian
Ancona
Araucana
Australorp
Bamevelder
Cochin
Hamburg
Langshan
Leghorn
Maran
Orpington
Plymoth Rock
Rhode Island Red
Silkie
Scots Grey
Sussex
Wyandotte
AOV - 

1
3
5
7
9
11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36

male female
STANDARD SOFT FEATHER SOFT FEATHER BANTAMS

OEG Black Red L.L 
OEG Black Red D.L.
OEG Blue Red
OEG Blue Tail Wheaten
OEG Black Tail Wheaton
OEG Duckwing
OEG Furnace/Brassy Back
OEG Ginger
OEG Partridge L.L.
OEL Partridge D.L.
OEG Pile
OEG Spangle
OEG AOC Bantam Hard
Modern Game
Indian Game Blue
Indian Game Dark
Indian Game Jubilee
Australian Game
Pit Game
AOV - 

100
102
104
106
108
110
112
114
116
118
120
122
124
126
128
130
132
134
136
138

101
103
105
107
109
111
113
115
117
119
121
123
125
127
129
131
133
135
137
139

male female

40
42
44
46
48
50

54
56
58
60
62
64
66

41
43
45
47
49
51
53
55
57
59
61
63
65
67

male female
STANDARD HARD FEATHER

HARD FEATHER BANTAMS
Soft Feather Bantam

Standard Soft Feather

Hard Feather BantamStandard Hard Feather
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South Western Group of VAS Ltd  “Most Successful Exhibitor” 
$30 Prize money will be awarded to the Exhibitor

who exhibits the most “Junior Bird in Show” in one season of
the South Western Group of VAS Ltd Shows. 

The award will be presented at the South Western Group final.

Australorp Bantam
Australorp Standard
Indian Game Bantam
Indian Game Standard
Langshan
OEG Bantam
OEG Standard
Pekin
Rosecomb
Silkie
Sussex
Wyandotte Bantam
Wyandotte Standard
AOV Hard Feather Bantam
AOV Hard Feather Standard
AOV Soft Feather Bantam
AOV Soft Feather Standard
Large Waterfowl
Bantam Waterfowl
Pet Chicken (Rooster/Hen)
or Pet Waterfowl (Drake/Duck)

J1
J3
J5
J7
J9
J11

J13
J15
J17
J19
J21

J23
J25
J27
J29
J31

J33
J35
J37
J39

71
73
75
77
79
81
83
85
87
89
91
93
95
97

male female
Boff Orpington
Call
Khaki Campbell
Indian Runner
Mallard
Muscovy
Pekin
Rouen
Saxony Bantam
Saxony Standard
Silver Appleyard Bantam
Silver Appleyard Standard
AOV Bantam Waterfowl
AOV Standard Waterfowl

140
142
144
146
148
150
152
154
156
158
160
162
164
166

170
172

141
143
145
147
149
151
153
155
157
159
161
163
165
169

171
173

male female
WATER FOWL JUNIORS

South Western Group of VAS Ltd “Most Successful Exhibitor” 
$50 Prize money will be awarded to the Exhibitor

who exhibits the most “Best Bird in Show” in one season of the 
South Western Group of VAS Ltd Shows. 

The award will be presented at the South Western Group final.

WATER FOWL

Guniea Fowl
Jungle Fowl

*A pet bird is entered by a Junior
Exhibitor who has not won a prize
with this bird or any other bird in
any Poultry or Ag Show.
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Don’t miss . . .

Have a chance to
feed Monarch

butterflies, observe
them close up and
have them sitting

on your hand, head
or clothes!

Feeling brave?
Take the rock

climbing
challenge and see
if you can make it

to the top!!
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Do you have something you would
like to see at the show?

Do you have some feedback that
would help make our show the

best it can be?
We would love to here it! 

You can contact us via email, our
facebook page or you can write it
below and drop it to the office on

show day!



MAGAZINE

THANK YOU TO OUR SPONSORS!
Silver Sponsors 

Special thanks to Glenn Wilson for his photography -
shown on our cover www.shiftoffocus.com.au

https://www.shiftoffocus.com.au/


Branson Ag

Sewells Finance

Gold Sponsors 

THANK YOU TO OUR SPONSORS!

Diamond
Sponsor 

Ruby Sponsors 




